

"REVISED
ITEM NO.39

COURT NO.13 SECTION XII
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 29593/2009
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17/06/2008
in AS No. 1111/1993 passed by the High Court of Madras)
P.SURESH KUMAR & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

D.PADMANABHAN & ORS. Respondent(s)
(With office report)

Date : 11/01/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V. N. Raghupathy,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. C. Rubavathi,Adv.

Mr. J. Vijetha,Adv.

Mr. M. A. Chinnasamy,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The office report on default was listed before the
Learned Chamber Judge on 16.08.2013 when the following
order was passed:

â- S Four weeks further time is granted, as last
chance, to the petitioner to file necessary
application for bringing the Lrs. of deceased
respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 5 on record.â- \235

The office report now indicates that despite the
aforesaid time having been granted by way of last chance,
no compliance has been effected. The learned counsel for

ITEM NO.39

-2-

the petitioners has failed to file appropriate
application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs.
of deceased respondents Nos. 1, 2 and 5.

Since, the default has persisted for more than two
years, the Special Leave Petition is dismissed as against
deceased respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 5 as having been
abated.

(ASHIMA CHHABRA)

SR. P.A. (TAPAN KUMAR CHAKRABORTY)

COURT MASTER

ITEM NO.39

COURT NO.13 SECTION XII
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 29593/2009
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17/06/2008
in AS No. 1111/1993 passed by the High Court of Madras)
P.SURESH KUMAR & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

D.PADMANABHAN & ORS. Respondent(s)
(With office report)

Date : 11/01/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V. N. Raghupathy,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. C. Rubavathi,Adv.

Mr. J. Vijetha,Adv.

Mr. M. A. Chinnasamy,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The office report on default was listed before the
Learned Chamber Judge on 16.08.2013 when the following

order was passed:

â- S Four weeks further time is granted, as last chance, to the petitioner to file necessary application for bringing the Lrs. of deceased respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 3 on record.â- \235
The office report now indicates that despite the aforesaid time having been granted by way of last chance, no compliance has been effected. The learned counsel for

ITEM NO.39

-2-

the petitioners has failed to file appropriate application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased respondents Nos. 1, 2 and 5. Since, the default has persisted for more than two years, the Special Leave Petition is dismissed as against deceased respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 5 as having been abated.

(ASHIMA CHHABRA)

SR. P.A. (TAPAN KUMAR CHAKRABORTY)

COURT MASTER